Property and equipment 513,402 – 513,402
Intangible asset 3,438,163 – 3,438,163

 8,795,045 14,900 8,809,945

Liabilities
Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued
   liabilities  590,389 – 590,389
   Loan payable and accrued interest 12,293 – 12,293
   Deferred income 396,302 (396,302) –
   Contract liabilities – 418,889 418,889
   Lease incentives 9,273 – 9,273

 1,008,257 22,587 1,030,844

Lease incentives 194,398 – 194,398
Loan payable and accrued interest 977,587 – 977,587

 2,180,242 22,587 2,202,829

Shareholders’ equity 6,614,803 (7,687) 6,607,116

 8,795,045 14,900 8,809,945

[28]

Impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the current period
The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 for the current period on the consolidated
statements of financial position at December 31, 2018 and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive
loss for the year ended December 31, 2018. The impact to the consolidated statements of cash flows was considered
immaterial.

Statement of financial position

 As reported
IFRS 15

adjustments
Balance without

IFRS 15

 $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
   Cash 2,765,507 – 2,765,507
   Amounts receivable 1,196,048 – 1,196,048
   Deferred contract acquisition costs 55,618  (55,618) –

 4,017,173 (55,618) 3,961,555
Amounts receivable 787,044 – 787,044
Deferred contract acquisition costs 14,313 (14,313) –
Property and equipment 512,520 – 512,520
Intangible asset 4,783,332 – 4,783,332

 10,114,382  (69,931) 10,044,451

Liabilities
Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  901,135  (46,522) 854,613
   Loan payable and accrued interest  1,026,752 – 1,026,752
   Deferred income – 290,183 290,183
   Contract liabilities 383,179 (383,179) –
   Lease incentives 9,618 – 9,618

 2,320,684 (139,518) 2,181,166
Contract liabilities 8,731 (8,731) –
Lease incentives 192,020 – 192,020

 2,521,435 (148,249) 2,373,186

Shareholders’ equity 7,592,947 78,318 7,671,265

 10,114,382 (69,931) 10,044,451

Statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the

year ended December 31, 2018 As reported
IFRS 15

adjustments
Amount without

IFRS 15

 $ $ $
Revenue 1,307,295 74,139 1,381,434

Expenses
   Operating expenses 6,475,870 5,502 6,481,372
   Interest expense 24,410 – 24,410
   Interest income  (13,576) –  (13,576)
   Foreign exchange gain (570,875) 234 (570,641)

Loss before income taxes (4,608,534)  68,403 (4,540,131)
Income tax recovery – – –

Net income (loss) for the year (4,608,534) 68,403 (4,540,131)
Other comprehensive income (loss) (325,801) 2,228 (323,573)

Comprehensive income (loss) for the
   year (4,934,335) 70,631 (4,863,704)

Loss per share – Basic and diluted (0.09)  (0.09)

[29]

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 by type of revenue for the year ended December 31, 2018 is outlined in the table
below:

As reported

IFRS 15
adjustments

Amount without
IFRS 15

 $ $ $

SaaS license fees  130,425 – 130,425
On-premise license fees  419,907 – 419,907
Maintenance fees 262,777 – 262,777
Professional services and other  494,186 74,139 568,325
Total revenue 1,307,295 74,139 1,381,434

STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO PUBLISHED STANDARDS THAT ARE
NOT YET EFFECTIVE

IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”)
The IASB issued IFRS 16 effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 provides a
comprehensive model for the identification of lease arrangements and their treatment in the financial statements of
both lessees and lessors. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize
assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is twelve months or less or the underlying asset has a low
value. As a lessee, an entity recognizes a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a